SOUTH FIRE DISTRICT

of the City of Middletown
445 Randolph Road
Middletown, CT 06457

NOTICE OF COMMISSIONERS MEETING

WHEN: Monday, January 11, 2021
WHERE: Via Zoom
SUBJECT: Regular Monthly Meeting
TIME: 7:00 P.M.

The firehouse is currently closed to the public.
Members of the public can join the meeting via Zoom.

Via Zoom https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86869714226
or Dial In — 646-558-8656

Meeting I.D. 868 6971 4226
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SOUTH FIRE DISTRICT
of the City of Middletown

COMMISSIONERS REGULAR MONTHLY MEETING AGENDA
MONDAY, JANUARY 11, 2021 at 7:00 p.m.

Via Zoom htips://us02web.zoom.us/j/86869714226 or Dial In — 646-558-8656
Meeting 1.D. 868 6971 4226

CALLTO ORDER

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ACCEPT/AMEND AGENDA

OPEN PUBLIC SESSION

CLOSE PUBLIC SESSION

MINUTES TO BE APPROVED

A. REGULAR MEETING OF DECEMBER 14, 2020

B. SPECIAL MEETING OF DECEMBER 22, 2020

TAX COLLECTOR’S REPORTS

A. TAX REFUNDS: MONTH OF NOVEMBER - $224.13; MONTH OF DECEMBER - $403.28
B. TAX COLLECTOR’S REPORT FOR THE MONTHS OF NOVEMBER AND DECEMBER
MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORTS — NOVEMBER AND DECEMBER

CHIEF'S REPORT — NOVEMBER AND DECEMBER

DEPUTY CHIEF’S REPORT — NOVEMBER AND DECEMBER

FIRE MARSHAL'S OFFICE REPORTS — NOVEMBER AND DECEMBER

CAPTAIN’S REPORT — NOVEMBER AND DECEMBER

COMMISSIONER REPORTS — NOVEMBER AND DECEMBER

A. BUILDING COMMITTEE — COMM. THAZHAMPALLATH

B. PENSION COMMITTEE — COMM. KLECKOWSKI

C. PUBLIC SAFETY TELECOMMUNICATIONS — COMM. GIULIANO

OLD BUSINESS

A. HEALTH INSURANCE FOR RETIREES AND THEIR DEPENDENTS

B. SOLAR PROJECT UPDATE

C. DISCUSSION OF FOLLOW-UP PROTOCOLS

NEW BUSINESS

A. EMPLOYMENT STATUS: FIREFIGHTER CHRISTOPHER SMITH — DOH 1/6/2020
B. SET TIME FOR ANNUAL MEETING/COMMISSIONER ELECTION

ADJOURNMENT
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SOUTH FIRE DISTRICT
of the City of Middletown
COMMISSIONERS MEETING

MONDAY, DECEMBER 14, 2020, 7:00 p.m.

MINUTES
Via Zoom https://us02web.zoom.us/i/85295391507 or Dial In — 646-558-8656
Meeting I.D. 852 9539 1507

Present: Commissioners Bartolotta (arrived 7:29 p.m.), Kleckowski, Giuliano, Penney, and Thazhampallath
(arrived 7:09 p.m.); Chief Howley, Deputy Chief Jacobs.

1.

2.

CALL TO ORDER Vice-Chairwoman Kleckowski called the meeting to order at 7:08 p.m.
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE was recited.

ACCEPT/AMEND AGENDA
MOTION to postpone all items on the Agenda except item numbers 4, 5, 6, 7A, 7B, 8A, and 15B by Comm.
Giuliano/Comm. Thazhampallath.

Votes to approve the Motion were as follows: Commissioners Kleckowski, Giuliano, and Thazhampallath —
Aye; Commissioner Penney — Nay. The Motion passed with three ayes and one nay.

REVIEW OF INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT - CHARLES T. COSTELLO, COSTELLO COMPANY, LLC

Mr. Costello gave an overview of the draft Independent Auditor’s Report/Financial Statements as of June 30,
2020 and answered questions of the Commission. (The report will be made available for public review once
it is fully executed.)

Commissioner Giuliano suggested that in the future a Special Meeting be scheduled for the review of the
Independent Auditor’s Report.

OPEN PUBLIC SESSION Vice-Chairwoman Kleckowski opened the Public Session at 7:43 p.m. No one wished
to speak.

CLOSE PUBLIC SESSION Vice-Chairwoman Kleckowski closed the Public Session at 7:43 p.m.

MINUTES TO BE APPROVED

A. REGULAR MEETING OF NOVEMBER 9, 2020
MOTION to approve the minutes of the November 9, 2020 regular meeting by Comm. Giuliano/Comm.
Kleckowski. Unanimously approved.

B. SPECIAL MEETING OF DECEMBER 2, 2020
MOTION to approve the minutes of the December 2, 2020 special meeting by Comm. Thazhampallath/
Comm. Kleckowski. Unanimously approved.

TAX REFUNDS FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER

MOTION to approve the tax refunds for the Month of November in the amount of $224.13 by Comm.
Giuliano/Comm. Kleckowski. Unanimously approved.
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9. OLD BUSINESS
A. COMMISSIONER CANDIDATES LEGAL NOTICE — Ratify total cost of $265.44
MOTION to ratify the total cost of $265.44 for the Legal Notice for Commissioner Candidates by Comm.
Giuliano/Comm. Kleckowski. Unanimously approved.

10. ADJOURNMENT
MOTION to adjourn by Comm. Penney/Comm. Giuliano. Unanimously approved.

Meeting adjourned at 7:56 p.m.

Submitted by,

S NCEM
Alyse MCEwen
Recording Secretary

Page 2 of 2



SOUTH FIRE DISTRICT
445 RANDOLPH ROAD
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

Board of Fire Commissioners
Special Meeting Minutes
December 22, 2020 — 6:30 p.m.

Via Zoom — Meeting |.D. 828 1566 1386

Present: Commissioners Kleckowski, Giuliana, Penney; Chief Howley

Absent: Commissioners Bartolotta and Thazhampallath

1.

CALL TO ORDER
Vice-Chairwoman Kleckowski called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

A moment of silence was observed for the passing of retired South Fire District Lieutenant Joseph Passinese, Jr.

3.

AMEND/ACCEPT AGENDA
Agenda cannot be amended for special meetings.

OPEN PUBLIC SESSION
Vice-Chairwoman Kleckowski opened the public session at 6:34 p.m. No one wished to speak.

CLOSE PUBLIC SESSION
Vice-Chairwoman Kleckowski closed the public session at 6:34 p.m.

APPROVAL OF THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT/FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF AS OF JUNE
30, 2020 AS PRESENTED ON DECEMBER 14, 2020 BY CHARLES COSTELLO OF COSTELLO
COMPANY, LLC

Motion to approve the Independent Auditor's Report/Financial Statements as of June 30, 2020 as presented
on December 14, 2020 by Charles Costello of Costello Company, LLC by Comm. Penney/Comm. Giuliano.
Unanimously approved.

AUTHORIZE COSTELLO COMPANY, LLC TO FILE THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S
REPORT/FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 2020 WITH THE STATE OF
CONNECTICUT/OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH CONNECTICUT
GENERAL STATUTES

Motion to authorize Costello Company, LLC to file the Independent Auditor’'s Report/Financial Statements as
of June 30, 2020 with the State of Connecticut/Office of Policy and Management in accordance with
Connecticut General Statutes by Comm. Penney/Comm. Giuliano. Unanimously approved.

ADJOURNMENT
Motion to adjourn by Comm. Giuliano/Comm. Penney. Unanimously approved.

The meeting adjourned at 6:40 p.m.
Submitted by,

Alpse. NCTause W
Alyse-McEwen
Recording Secretary
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- "COLLECTIONS NOVEMBER 2020
REAL ESTATE -
MOTOR VEHICLE

PERSONAL PROPERTY

__ SOUTH FIRE DISTRICT TAX COLLECTORS REPORT

SUPPLEMENTAL MOTOR VEHICLE
BACK TAXES
CURRENT INTEREST

$ 16,987.20
| % 604108
|$ 6801

963025
1,752.73

BACK INTEREST

[FEE'S PAID

1,157.23

LIENS RELEASED

$

%

S 3,186.18
$
$

192.00

. _ COLLECTIONS 2020/2021 |8 3901468
JULY | $370538326
AUGUusT S 3 934,571.66
SEPTEMBER - $ 530,741.69
OCTOBER ~|'$ 470,914.79
NOVEMBER ) i $ 39,014.68
[DECEMBER
[JANUARY S -

FEBRUARY

MARCH

APRIL ]
MAY -

JUNE

~ COLLECTED YEAR TO DATE | $ 5,680,626.08

i GRANTS RECEIVED )

PRIVATE COLLEGES AND HOSPITALS GRANT 15 -
MUNICPAL GRANTS-IN-AID - ) B T
MUNCIPAL REVENUE SHARING ACCOUNT $ -
INRG o S $ =2
MUNCIPAL REVENUE SHARING GRANT - $ -

) TOTAL GRANTS ) ED :
- TOTAL YEAR-TO-DATE | $ 5,680,626.08
Respectfully submitted by:

Cynthia L. Gotta

Tax Collector, South Fire District




~ COLLECTIONS DECEMBER 2020

REALESTATE
MOTOR VEHICLE
PERSONAL PROPERTY
SUPPLEMENTAL MOTOR VEHICLE ] o
BACK TAXES $ 5,356.52
CURRENT INTEREST $ 1,971.40
BACKINTEREST = $ 1,771.34
FEESPAID I $ 1,003.97
LIENS RELEASED $ 168.00
COLLECTIONS 2020/2021 $  30,217.94

Juy $ 3,705,383.26
AUGUST - $ 93457166
SEPTEMBER $ 530,741.69
oCTOBER ' $  470,914.79
NOVEMBER ) '$ 3901468
DECEMBER '$  30,217.94
JANUARY
FEBRUARY i
MARCH - -
APRIL
MAY o
JUNE

~ COLLECTED YEAR TO DATE = $ 5,710,844.02

'~ GRANTS RECEIVED
PRIVATE COLLEGES AND HOSPITALS GRANT $ .
MUNICPAL GRANTS-IN-AID $ g
MUNCIPAL REVENUE SHARING ACCOUNT $ .
NRG
MUNCIPAL REVENUE SHARING GRANT IE -
TOTAL GRANTS $ =

TOTAL YEAR-TO-DATE

' $ 5,710,844.02

Respectfully submitted by:
Cynthia L. Gotta

Tax Collé_ctor, South Fire District
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7201 - Electricity

Total 7201 - Electricity

7202 - Water and Sewer

Total 7202 - Water and Sewer

7203 - Heating

Total 7203 - Heating

7204 - Telephone

Total 7204 - Telephone

7401 - Fuel

Total 7401 - Fuel

7403 - Vehicle Repairs

Total 7403 - Vehicle Repairs

7404 - Annual OSHA Inpection

Total 7404 - Annual OSHA Inpection

7406 - Vehicle Supplies

Total 7406 - Vehicle Supplies

Prepared by: Kathleen M. Kiley

South Fire District

Monthly Expense Detail

October and November 2020

Date Name
10/15/2020 KS Statebank
10/28/2020 Eversource
11/15/2020 KS Statebank
10/01/2020 Middletown Water & Sewer Dept
11/01/2020 Middletown Water & Sewer Dept
10/02/2020 Eversource
11/03/2020 Eversource
10/15/2020 Frontier Communications
11/15/2020 Frontier Communications
10/14/2020 Dime QOil, LLC.
10/23/2020 WEX Bank
11/23/2020 WEX Bank
10/21/2020 Key Chevrolet
10/27/2020 Key Chevrolet
10/29/2020 First Line Emergency
11/06/2020 First Line Emergency
11/14/2020 Middlesex Marine Sales & Repair, LLC.
11/18/2020 First Line Emergency
11/23/2020 First Line Emergency
11/25/2020 National Engineering & Testing Services
10/31/2020 Bank of America
10/31/2020 Advance Auto Parts

No assuarance is provided for this financial statement.

Debit Credit Balance
[=aen s o smono =

402.82 402.82
1,257.25 1,660.07
402.82 2,062.89
2,062.89 0.00 2,062.89
120.47 120.47
120.47 240.94
240.94 0.00 240.94
537.18 537.18
821.54 1,358.72
1,358.72 0.00 1,358.72
223.78 223.78
222 .95 446.73
446.73 0.00 446.73
1,871.17 1,871.17
495,53 2,366.70
509.43 2,876.13
2,876.13 0.00 2,876.13
134.44 134.44
72.35 206.79
1,128.98 1,335.77
1,155.00 2,490.77
668.00 3,158.77
672.46 3,831.23
924 .35 4,755.58
4,755.58 0.00 4,755.58
1,195.00 1,195.00
1,195.00 0.00 1,195.00
248.20 248.20
6.99 25519
255.19 0.00 255.19
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Date

South Fire District

Monthly Expense Detail
October and November 2020

Name

7501 - Insurance-Workers Compensation
10/01/2020
11/01/2020

Total 7501 - Insurance-Workers Compensation

7502 - Insurance - Commercial Package
10/15/2020
11/30/2020
11/30/2020
11/30/2020

Total 7502 - Insurance - Commercial Package

7512 - Pension - Defined Contribution
10/08/2020
11/12/2020
Total 7512 - Pension - Defined Contribution

7701 - Tax Collector's Expense

10/31/2020
10/31/2020
11/30/2020
Total 7701 - Tax Collector's Expense
7702 - Professional Org / Periodicals
10/29/2020
Tatal 7702 - Professional Org / Periodicals
7703 - Office Expenses
10/08/2020
10/30/2020
10/31/2020
Total 7703 - Office Expenses
7706 - Postage
10/18/2020
10/26/2020
11/23/2020
Total 7706 - Postage
7708 - Commissioner's Compensation
11/04/2020

Total 7708 - Commissioner's Compensation

Prepared by: Kathleen M. Kiley

Benchmark Insurance Company

Benchmark Insurance Company

HD Segur Insurance
HD Segur Insurance
HD Segur Insurance
HD Segur Insurance

Lincoln Financial - Pension 401

Lincoln Financial - Pension 401

Bank of America
Bank of America
Bank of America

Middlesex County Fire Chief's Assn.

Pitney Bowes - Supplies
Minuteman Press

Bank of America

Purchase Power
FedEx
FedEx

Paychex

No assuarance is provided for this financial statement.

Debit Credit Balance
fre=nm s e

14,942.00 14,942.00
14,942.00 29,884.00
29,884.00 0.00 29,884.00
695.53 695.53
7,246.75 7,942.28
2,082.75 10,025.03
1,937.50 11,962.53
11,962.53 0.00 11,962.53
27,095.25 27,095.25
27,544.26 54,639.51
54.639.51 0.00 54,639.51
31.85 31.85
229.70 261.55
31.85 293.40
293.40 0.00 293.40
10.00 10.00
10.00 0.00 10.00
169.98 169.98
108.00 277.98
179.27 457.25
457.25 0.00 457 .25
604.50 604.50
13.67 618.17
6.45 624.62
624.62 0.00 624.62
750.00 750.00
750.00 0.00 750.00
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South Fire District

Monthly Expense Detail
October and November 2020

7709 - Activity Expense

Total 7709 - Activity Expense

7710 - Professional Services

7711 - Legal Expense

7711A - Legal Expense - General/Labor

Total 7711A - Legal Expense - General/Labor

Total 7711 - Legal Expense

7710 - Professional Services - Other

Total 7710 - Professional Services - Other

Total 7710 - Professional Services

7717 - Software Support

Total 7717 - Software Support

Prepared by: Kathleen M. Kiley

Date Name Debit Credit Balance

Y ===

10/31/2020 Bank of America 44.34 44.34
10/31/2020 Bank of America 66.19 110.53
11/30/2020 Bank of America 24.77 135.30
11/30/2020 Bank of America 26.61 161.91
161.91 0.00 161.91

10/11/2020 Summa & Ryan, PC 292.50 292.50
11/08/2020 Summa & Ryan, PC 487.50 780.00
780.00 0.00 780.00

780.00 0.00 780.00

10/01/2020 Paychex 106.93 106.93
10/01/2020 Paychex 47 .44 154.37
10/01/2020 Paychex 62.66 217.03
10/08/2020 Paychex 106.93 323.96
10/08/2020 Paychex 60.44 384.40
10/15/2020 Paychex 106.93 491.33
10/15/2020 Paychex 47.44 538.77
10/22/2020 Paychex 116.58 655.35
10/22/2020 Paychex 58.94 714.29
10/29/2020 Paychex 105.08 819.37
10/29/2020 Paychex 24.44 843.81
10/31/2020 Merrick & Associates, LLC 350.00 1,193.81
11/05/2020 Paychex 105.08 1,298.89
11/05/2020 Paychex 47.44 1,346.33
11/05/2020 Paychex 62.66 1,408.99
11/12/2020 Paychex 105.08 1,514.07
11/12/2020 Paychex 47.44 1,561.51
11/19/2020 Paychex 105.08 1,666.59
11/19/2020 Paychex 47 44 1,714.03
11/25/2020 Paychex 105.08 1,819.11
11/25/2020 Paychex 47.44 1,866.55
1,866.55 0.00 1,866.55

2,646.55 0.00 2,646.55

10/01/2020 websolutions 105.00 105.00
10/31/2020 Bank of America 356.00 461.00
11/30/2020 Bank of America 356.00 817.00
817.00 0.00 817.00

No assuarance is provided for this financial statement.
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7801 - Repairs Building
7801C - COVID-18

Total 7801C - COVID-19

7801 - Repairs Building - Other

Total 7801 - Repairs Building - Other

Total 7801 - Repairs Building

7802 - Supplies Maintenance
7802C - COVID-19

Total 7802C - COVID-19

7802 - Supplies Maintenance - Other

South Fire District

Total 7802 - Supplies Maintenance - Other

Total 7802 - Supplies Maintenance

7803 - Services

Prepared by: Kathleen M. Kiley

Monthly Expense Detail
October and November 2020
Date Name Debit Credit Balance

10/31/2020 Bank of America 202.83 202.83
202.83 0.00 202.83

10/07/2020 MidState Air Compressor, Inc. 296.70 296.70
11/05/2020 River Valley Qil Service 270.00 566.70
11/05/2020 River Valley Oil Service 635.00 1,201.70
11/17/2020 Air Cleaning Specialists of New England 980.84 2,182.54
11/17/2020 Salafia Electric, LLC. 130.00 2,312.54
11/27/2020 General Sewer And Drain Service 240.00 2,552.54
11/30/2020 Bank of America 75.48 2,628.02
2,628.02 0.00 2,628.02

2,830.85 0.00 2,830.85

10/29/2020 New England Maintenance Depot 320.00 320.00
10/29/2020 New England Maintenance Depot 284.00 604.00
11/30/2020 Bank of America 200.00 804.00
11/30/2020 Bank of America 90.39 894.39
894.39 0.00 894.39

10/28/2020 Ace Home Center 6.19 6.19
10/29/2020 New England Maintenance Depot 205.97 212.16
10/31/2020 Bank of America 89.40 301.56
11/30/2020 Bank of America 116.71 418.27
11/30/2020 Bank of America 30.36 387.91
418.27 30.36 387.91

1,312.66 30.36 1,282.30

10/06/2020 Comcast 100.80 100.80
10/07/2020 Comcast 15.72 116.52
10/10/2020 De Lage Landen Financial Services, Inc. 121.00 237.52
10/12/2020 Central Systems, Inc. 460.00 697.52
10/12/2020 Central Systems, Inc. 315.00 1,012.52
10/20/2020 JP Bellamo & Sons, Inc. 45.00 1,057.52
10/23/2020 All Waste 141.69 1,199.21
11/06/2020 Comcast 100.80 1,300.01

No assuarance is provided for this financial statement.
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South Fire District

Monthly Expense Detail
October and November 2020

Date Name Debit Credit Balance
7803 - Services, continued
11/07/2020 Comcast 15.72 1,315.73
11/07/2020 De Lage Landen Financial Services, Inc. 121.00 1,436.73
11/12/2020 JP Bellamo & Sons, Inc. 45.00 1,481.73
11/24/2020  All Waste 141.69 1,623.42
Total 7803 - Services 1,623.42 0.00 1,623.42
7805 - Equipment
10/31/2020 Bank of America 115.92 115.92
Total 7805 - Equipment 115.92 0.00 115.92
7901 - Emergency Medical Equipment
7901C - COVID-19
11/12/2020 Firematic Supply Co. Inc. 3,326.78 3,326.78
11/23/2020 Firematic Supply Co. Inc. 222.62 3,549.40
Total 7901C - COVID-19 3,549.40 0.00 3,549.40
Total 7901 - Emergency Medical Equipment 3,549.40 0.00 3,549.40
7902 - Computer Equip & Supplies
7902C - COVID-19
10/31/2020 Bank of America 479.38 479.38
11/30/2020 Bank of America 529.99 1,009.37
11/30/2020 Bank of America 28.68 1,038.05
Total 7902C - COVID-19 1,038.05 0.00 1,038.05
Total 7902 - Computer Equip & Supplies 1,038.05 0.00 1,038.05
7903 - Training
10/16/2020 Dept of Emrg Svc & Public Prot 125.00 -125.00
11/18/2020 Department of Motor Vehicles 30.00 -95.00
11/18/2020 Department of Motor Vehicles 30.00 -65.00
Total 7903 - Training 60.00 125.00 -65.00
7904 - Public Fire Education
10/31/2020 Bank of America 61.25 61.25
11/30/2020 Bank of America 222.59 283.84
Total 7904 - Public Fire Education 283.84 0.00 283.84
7905 - Fire Fighting Equipment
10/21/2020 Hall's Power Equipment 24.00 24.00
10/31/2020 Advance Auto Parts 64.90 88.90
11/04/2020 Midstate Tractor & Equipment 49.50 138.40
11/04/2020 Midstate Tractor & Equipment 38.94 177.34
Total 7905 - Fire Fighting Equipment 177.34 0.00 177.34

Prepared by: Kathleen M. Kiley No assuarance is provided for this financial statement. Page 5 of 7



7907 - Fire Marshal's QOffice

Total 7907 - Fire Marshal's Office

7909 - Uniforms

Prepared by: Kathleen M. Kiley

South Fire District

Monthly Expense Detail
October and November 2020

Date Name Debit Credit Balance
10/09/2020 Airgas USA, LLC 1,611.11 1,611.11
11/30/2020 Bank of America 265.85 1,876.96
11/30/2020 Bank of America 246.46 2,123.42
11/30/2020 Bank of America 132.92 1,990.50
11/30/2020 Bank of America 132.93 1,857.57

2,123.42 265.85 1,857.57
10/09/2020 Cortezzo, Jr., Michael A. 15.45 -15.45
10/09/2020 Handley, Jonathan 3.00 -18.45
10/09/2020 Lynch, John K. 376.45 -394.90
10/09/2020 McDonnell, Kevin T. 4.00 -398.90
10/27/2020 Security Uniforms, Inc. 916.00 517.10
10/27/2020 Security Uniforms, Inc. 216.00 733.10
10/27/2020 Security Uniforms, Inc. 1,540.00 2,273.10
10/27/2020 Security Uniforms, Inc. 284.00 2,557.10
10/27/2020 Security Uniforms, Inc. 520.00 3,077.10
11/10/2020 Security Uniforms, Inc. 297.50 3,374.60
11/10/2020 Security Uniforms, Inc. 961.00 4,335.60
11/10/2020 Security Uniforms, Inc. 150.00 4.485.60
11/10/2020 Security Uniforms, Inc. 130.00 4,615.60
11/10/2020 Security Uniforms, Inc. 150.00 4,765.60
11/10/2020 Security Uniforms, Inc. 29.00 4.794.60
11/10/2020 Security Uniforms, Inc. 817.00 5,611.60
11/10/2020 Security Uniforms, Inc. 54.00 5,665.60
11/10/2020 Security Uniforms, Inc. 424.00 6,089.60
11/10/2020 Security Uniforms, Inc. 1,423.85 7,513.45
11/10/2020 Security Uniforms, Inc. 799.00 8,312.45
11/10/2020 Security Uniforms, Inc. 131.25 8,443.70
11/12/2020 Security Uniforms, Inc. 471.06 8,914.76
11/12/2020 Security Uniforms, Inc. 81.00 8,995.76
11/12/2020 Security Uniforms, Inc. 666.00 9,661.76
11/20/2020  Atwell, Jesse R. 15.00 9,646.76
11/20/2020 DeFrancesco, Geoffrey 3.95 9,642.81
11/20/2020 Heiden, Timothy 55.00 9,587.81
11/20/2020 Hurlbut, Jason M. 24.00 9,563.81
11/20/2020 Kelly, Kori B 44.50 9,519.31
11/20/2020 Mikos, Jacob M. 15.45 9,503.86
11/20/2020 Russo, Philip 11.00 9,492.86
11/20/2020 Smith, Christopher 14.00 9,478.86
11/20/2020 Tyrseck, Stephen 16.40 9,462.46
11/20/2020 Zajac, Robert J 33.00 9,429.46
11/25/2020 Howley, Michael 70.25 9,359.21
11/25/2020 Misc Payer 93.75 9,265.46

No assuarance is provided for this financial statement.
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South Fire District

Monthly Expense Detail
October and November 2020

Date Name Debit Credit Balance
7909 - Uniforms, continued
11/30/2020 Bank of America 64.78 9,330.24
11/30/2020 Bank of America 64.78 9,265.46
Total 7909 - Uniforms 10,125.44 859.98 9,265.46

7910 - Protective Clothing
7910A - Gear Cleaning/Inspection/Repair

11/06/2020 Lion Group, Inc. 553.00 553.00
